33 1/3 percent interest in Carpenter Industries, Inc., for an
   additional $10,000,000.

   The following condensed Pro-forma balance sheet of Carpenter
   Industries, LLC as of December 31, 1996, illustrates the effects of
   the sale and transfer of substantially all assets, subject to
   liabilities from LLC to Carpenter Industries, Inc.:

   -16-

   CARPENTER INDUSTRIES, LLC

   NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

   YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1996 AND 1995

2.   CORPORATE REORGANIZATION, RESTRUCTURING, ACQUISITIONS AND DISPOSITIONS
   (CONTINUED):

   Pro-Forma Balance Sheet
   Carpenter Industries, LLC
   December 31, 1996

   (Amounts in Thousands)

   PRO-FORMA
   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO-FORMA
   ----------   -----------   ---------
   ASSETS

   Current assets   $38,951   $(30,643)   $  8,308
   Property, plant and
   equipment, net   6,289   (5,883)   406
   Other assets   223   (223)   --
   -------   --------   --------

   Total assets   $45,463   $(36,749)   $  8,714
   =======   ========   ========

   LIABILITIES AND OWNERS' DEFICIT

   Current liabilities   $68,792   $(58,092)   $ 10,700
   Non-current liabilities   4,117   (4,117)   --
   -------   --------   --------
   Total liabilities   72,909   (62,209)   10,700
   -------   --------   --------

   LLC members' capital   16,571   --   16,571
   Accumulated deficit   (44,017)   25,460   (18,557)
   -------   --------   --------
   Total owners' deficit   (27,446)   25,460   (1,986)
   -------   --------   --------

   Total liabilities and
   owners' deficit   $45,463   $(36,749)   $  8,714
   =======   ========   ========

   -17-

   CARPENTER INDUSTRIES, LLC

   NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

   YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1996 AND 1995

3.   CAPITAL LEASE OBLIGATIONS:

   Certain of the Company's equipment leases qualify as capital leases.
   The Company has included these leases in property, plant and equipment
   as follows:

   Machinery and equipment   $ 374,595

[…]

which requires companies to accrue such costs during employee service periods.
The Company is required to adopt this new guidance in 1995.

NOTE 14 - CONTINGENCIES

In the normal course of business, the Company is subject to various claims,
assessments and litigation.  In the opinion of management, losses, if any,
resulting from current litigation and other contingencies would not have a
material effect on the accompanying financial statements.

   -46-

   SPARTAN MOTORS, INC.
   CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENTS
   (Unaudited)

   HISTORICAL   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   1996   ADJUSTMENTS   1996
   ----------   -----------   ---------
   (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

Revenues
   Net Sales   $ 174,677   $ 174,677
   Other Income   1,149   $   (25)   1,124
   ---------   --------   ---------
   Total   175,826   (25)   175,801

Cost and Expenses
   Cost of Products Sold   148,629   148,629
   Research and Development   4,194   4,194
   Selling, General and Administrative   14,264   14,264
   Interest   464   284   748
   Loss on Closure of Mexican
   Subsidiary   4,423   4,423
   ---------   --------   ---------
   Total   171,974   284   172,258

Equity in loss of Carpenter Industries LLC
   (33 1/3% owned)   --   6,280   6,280

Income from Operations before Income   ---------   --------   ---------
   Taxes   3,852   (6,589)   (2,737)

Taxes on Income   1,532   (117)   1,415
   ---------   --------   ---------
Net Earnings   $   2,320   $ (6,472)   $  (4,152)
   =========   ========   =========
Earnings per Share   0.18   (0.33)

Weighted Average Common Shares
   Outstanding   12,541

   -47-

   SPARTAN MOTORS, INC.
   CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
   (Unaudited)

   HISTORICAL   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   1996   ADJUSTMENTS   1996
   ----------   -----------   ---------
   (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

ASSETS
   Cash   $  4,912   4,912
   Marketable Securities   8,956   $ (5,000)   3,956
   Accounts Receivable   26,300   26,300
   Inventories   24,284   24,284
   Federal Taxes Receivable Net of valuation   925   925
   Other Current Assets   1,064   1,064
   Deferred Tax Benefit   1,472   --   1,472
   --------   --------   --------
   Total Current Assets   67,912   (5,000)   62,912

   Property Plan and Equipment   11,403   11,403
   Other Assets   368   368
   Investment in Carpenter Industries   --   3,528   3,528
   --------   --------   --------

   Total Assets   $ 79,683   $ (1,472)   78,212
   ========   ========   ========
LIABILITIES
   Notes Payable to Bank
   Accounts Payable   $  6,264   6,264
   Accrued Warranty Expense   2,003   2,003
   Accrued Customer Rebates   480   480
   Other Current Liabilities and Accruals   2,059   2,059
   Accrued Compensation & Related Taxes   1,034   1,034
   Accrued Vacation   645   645
   Current Portion of LTD   586   $  1,000   1,586
   --------   --------   --------
   Total Current Liabilities   $ 13,072   $  1,000   14,072

   Long Term Debt less:  Current   5,207   4,000   9,207

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
   Common Stock   124   124
   Additional Paid in Capital   21,066
   Retained Earnings   40,195   (6,472)   33,723
   Valuation Allowance   20   20
   Cumulative Translation adjustment   --   --
   --------   --------   --------

   -48-

   Total Shareholders' Equity   61,405   (6,472)   33,867
   --------   --------   --------
   --------   --------   --------